purchase and should be added to this State Historic Site; 12 

NOW, THEREFORE, 13 

14 

The General Assembly of North Carolina do enact: 15 

16 
Section 1.  There is hereby appropriated from the General Fund of the State to the 17 

State Department of Archives and History the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) to be 18 

used for the purchase of a portion of this additional tract of 54.7 acres more or less, which 19 

belongs to Mr. John T. Dunn of Route One, Four Oaks, North Carolina. 20 

Sec. 2.  All laws and clauses of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.